

State of New Hampshire

Public Employee Labor Relations Board

New Hampshire Probation and Parole Command Staff Association

and

State of New Hampshire, Department of Corrections

Case No. G-0106-7 Decision No. 2024-098

Modification of Certified Bargaining Unit

Pursuant to RSA 273-A and PELRB Decision No. 2024-097 granting the Union's petition for modification, the existing certification, set forth in PELRB Decision No. 2019-289 (December 13, 2019), is amended; and it is hereby ordered that the composition of the modified bargaining unit, represented by the New Hampshire Probation and Parole Command Staff Association for purposes of collective negotiations and settlement of grievances, is as follows:

<u>Unit:</u> All Probation/Parole District Chiefs (previously identified as Probation/Parole Officers III) employed by the State of New Hampshire, Department of Corrections.

These positions are also known, by the State of New Hampshire, under newly established classifications as "First-Line Supervisors of Protective Service Workers, All Other-C1."

The State of New Hampshire, Department of Corrections shall negotiate with the New Hampshire Probation and Parole Command Staff Association as exclusive representative on the terms and conditions of employment for the members of the bargaining unit and shall recognize the right of the New Hampshire Probation and Parole Command Staff Association to represent employees in the settlement of grievances.

So ordered.

Date: <u>05/30/2024</u>

Karina A. Lange, Esq.

Staff Counsel/Hearing Officer

Distribution: John S. Krupski, Esq.

Peter Demas, Manager Employee Relations

Jessica A. King, Esq.